Agenda - Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
External Location Gareth Price

Meeting date: 15 October 2015 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddEcon@Assembly.Wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 46)
Philip Holmes, Head of Economic, Regeneration and Planning, City and County of
Swansea Council

Gareth Nutt, Director of Environment, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Attached Documents:

Research Brief

EBC(4)-23-15 (p.1) Evidence from the City and County of Swansea
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.2) Evidence from Neath Port Talbot CBC

3 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
(10.10-11.00) (Pages 47 - 51)
Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Rhodri Griffiths, Head of Transport Policy, Planning and Partnerships

Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.3) Evidence from the Minister for Economy, Science and

Transport

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Break (11.00-11.05)

4 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
(11.05-12.00) (Pages 52 - 57)

lan Masters, Head of Marine Energy Research Group, Swansea University

Attached Documents:

EBC(4)-23-15 (p.4) Evidence from Swansea University

Break (12.00-12.30)

5 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
(12.30-13.15) (Pages 58 - 75)

Graham Hillier, Managing Director of Development, Tidal Lagoon Power

loan Jenkins, Development Director, Tidal Lagoon Power

David Jones, Project Director, Marine Energy Pembrokeshire

Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.5) Evidence from Tidal Lagoon Power
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.6) Evidence from Marine Energy Pembrokeshire

6 Papers to note

6.1 Correction note from the Department for Transport in relation to the
Committee meeting on 17 September

(Page 76)
Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.7) Letter from the Department for Transport regarding 17

September



6.2 Additional information provided by the Marine Institute Ireland following the
Committee visit to Dublin on 1 October

(Page 77)
Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.8) Additional information provided by the Marine Institute Ireland

following the Committee visit to Dublin

6.3 Additional information provided by the Minister for Finance and Government
Business following the Committee meeting on 23 September

(Pages 78 - 84)
Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.9) Additional information provided by the Minister for Finance

and Government Business

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding the
Innovation Advisory Council for Wales

(Pages 85 - 86)
Attached Documents:
EBC(4)-23-15 (p.10) Letter from the Minister for EST to William Graham AM

Private de-brief (13.15-13.30)



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes

National Assembly for Wales
Enterprise and Business Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes Enterprise and Business Committee
Ymchwiliad i Botensial yr Economi Forol | Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime
yng Nghymru Economy in Wales

PME 12 PME 12

Dinas a Sir Abertawe City and County of Swansea

Consultation questions

Role of Government

Question 1 - Do you think the Welsh Government is taking a strategic

approach to developing the potential of the maritime economy?

We support the Welsh Government’s commitment to developing an
integrated ecosystem-based approach to policy-making for the Welsh
coastline and seas. The scale of this integration, in encompassing marine
management, fisheries, marine energy, tourism, transport, social inclusion
and more, is particularly ambitious and welcome.

With the specific emphasis on developing the maritime economy, the
approach should focus on generating longevity, scale and productivity
w
[...]
ard investment could also support development of clusters for the
maritime sectors. Identifying and facilitating clusters of each maritime
sector will exploit benefits from these industries and encourage supply
chain opportunities.

Question 8 - Please tell us what you think are the key barriers and
risks to development of ocean energy and how Wales can help

Pack Page 33




overcome these.

The key barriers / risks are:

- Cost versus other cheaper energy solutions. The scale of development
required to capitalise on ocean energy can make it costly with long
timescales for payback. Support for research and innovation in these areas
could help to drive down costs.

- Environmental impact and impact on other sectors eg tourism

Any investment should be balanced against potential economic benefits.

Please tell us anything else you would like to mention this topic,
thank you for contributing to our inquiry.

Thank you for contributing to our inquiry

Pack Page 34



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes

National Assembly for Wales
Enterprise and Business Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes Enterprise and Business Committee
Ymchwiliad i Botensial yr Economi Inquiry into the Potential of the
Forol yng Nghymru Maritime Economy in Wales

PME 21 PME 21

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd | Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Port Talbot Council

Consultation questions

Role of Government

Question 1 - Do you think the Welsh Government is taking a strategic
approach to developing the potential of the maritime economy?

This consultation is a positive step forward by WG in scoping the
development potential of the maritime economy. How this is taken
forward, what collaboration and at what level, will determine if a
strategic approach has been adopted by WG. Based on the
developments of this sector to date, there has not been a strategic
approach to development.

The Welsh Government will be aware t
[...]
r Systems, OpenHydro, Minesto, Tidal Stream,
Atlantis, SeaCatt, Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon, Seabased, Carnegie,
Ledwood, Mustang Marine, Nova Innovation, Wave Power, Repetitive
Energy, Instream, Harris Pye, Pembroke Port, Anglesey Energy
Island, the Energy Technology Institute, Offshore Catapult, Low
Carbon Research Institute, Seacams, Innovate UK, Menter Mon and
Wave Hub.

PLEASE NOTE Whilst all of the above are integral members of the
working group the comments raised within this letter do not contain
their individual or organisational input or viewpoint as MEP members.

Thank you for contributing to our inquiry

Pack Page 75




Al

genda Item 6.1

Department

for Transport

Enterprise and Business Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff

Dear Sirs

Department for Transport
GREAT MINISTER HOUSE

33 HORSEFERRY ROAD
LonDoN SW1P 4DR

DIReCT LINE: 020 7944 3479
E MAIL@ tom.oscroft@dft.gsi.gov.uk

Web Site: www.dft.gov.uk

30 September 2015

Enterprise and Business Committee 17 September 2015

Thank you for the opportunity to address the Enterprise and Business Committee meeting

on 17 September 2015 to address the topic of ports.

| am grateful for the chance to see the draft Record of Proceedings. | wish to make clear
that the coastal concordat which was referred to in para 127, which is designed to act as
a single point of entry for consent applications, is England-only.

Yours faithfully,

/W’ A e HJ

Tom Oscroft
Maritime Commerce and Infrastructure Division

Pack Page 76

Document4



Agenda Iltem 6.2

Liam Lacey, Director of the Irish Maritime Development Office, Marine Institute
Ireland, provided the following documents following the Committee’s visit to
Dublin:

A Study of the Current and Future Skills Requirements of the Marine/Maritime
Economy to 2020

Executive summary

https://www.djei.ie/en/Publications/Publication-files /A-Study-of-the-Current-

and-Future-Skills—-Requirements-of-the-Marine-Maritime-Economy-to-2020-
Summary.pdf (42 pages)

Full repor
[...]
being of the people of Wales.

| have met with the Council and its joint Chairs, Adam Price and lan Menzies a
number of times to discuss emerging trends and developments, areas of
existing strength and the most effective methods of available support we can
use to achieve results within the innovation arena.

The Council are undertaking valuable work, and for this to be more widely
known and appreciated, the joint Chairs would welcome the opportunity to
provide an update on its progress to the Enterprise and Business Committee.

There can be no doubting the importance of innovation to our task of delivering
jobs and growth for the Welsh economy and | attach great importance to the
role of the Innovation Advisory Council for Wales and the work of its

members.

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300
Caerdydd . Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
Page 85 Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper



mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

| hope the Enterprise and Business Committee will be able find a convenient
time to speak to the joint Chairs about the work the Council is undertaking, and
its future plans.

& dmnpe Hast

Pack Page 86



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
	EBC(4)-23-15 (p.1) Evidence from the City and County of Swansea
	EBC(4)-23-15 (p.2) Evidence from Neath Port Talbot CBC

	3 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
	4 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
	5 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales
	EBC(4)-23-15 (p.6) Evidence from Marine Energy Pembrokeshire

	6.1 Correction note from the Department for Transport in relation to the Committee meeting on 17 September
	6.2 Additional information provided by the Marine Institute Ireland following the Committee visit to Dublin on 1 October
	6.3 Additional information provided by the Minister for Finance and Government Business following the Committee meeting on 23 September
	6.4 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding the Innovation Advisory Council for Wales



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue:

External Location

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3262

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 October

2015

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.15

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

William Graham AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jeff Cuthbert AM

Rhun ap lorwerth AM

Eluned Parrott AM

Joyce Watson AM

Withesses:

Edwina Hart AM, The Minister for Economy, Science and

Transport

David Jones, Marine Energy Pembrokeshire

Rhodri Griffiths, Welsh Government

Graham Hillier, Tidal Lagoon Power Ltd

Philip Holmes, City and County of Swansea Council
loan Jenkins, Tidal Lagoon Power Ltd

lan Masters, Swansea University

Gareth Nutt, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3262

Gareth Price (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Rachel Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw AM, Keith Davies AM, Dafydd Elis-
Thomas AM and Gwenda Thomas AM.

2 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales

2.1 Philip Holmes and Gareth Nutt answered questions from Members of the

Committee.

3 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales

3.1 Edwina Hart AM, the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport and Rhodri

Griffiths answered questions from the Members of the Committee.

3.2 Edwina Hart AM, the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport offered to

provide the following:

e A provisional note on potential funding opportunities for the marine energy
sector including any engagement Welsh Government have had with the various
sources of potential funds in this regard.

e An update by the end of the year on development of opportunities with Ireland,
including Motorways of the Sea projects.

e A note on the ongoing work to map the seabed to investigate the potential for

locating tidal devices around Wales and in the Irish Sea.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

4 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales

4.1 Dr lan Masters answered questions from Members of the Committee.

5 Inquiry into the Potential of the Maritime Economy in Wales

5.1 Graham Hillier, loan Jenkins and David Jones answered questions from Members of

the Committee.

6 Papers to note

6.1 Correction note from the Department for Transport in relation to the Committee

meeting on 17 September

6.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

6.2 Additional information provided by the Marine Institute Ireland following the

Committee visit to Dublin on 1 October

6.2.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

6.3 Additional information provided by the Minister for Finance and Government

Business following the Committee meeting on 23 September

6.3.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding the

Innovation Advisory Council for Wales

6.4.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.



